Installing Python Modules
%7 3.6.9

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

+A 29, 2019

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

1 SCBEARE 3
2 AN 5
3 Fepidmfof--- ? 7
3.1  --fF Python 3.4 Z Hiff) Python JRARH &3 pip? Lo L o o 7
32 - FURMETH P EET 7
33 e gEERREEE Python BRUFALT L L L L 7
34 - AHEEIFFTREMZA Python BRAS? . . 8
4 UL R R ] 9
41 FF Linux RS Python A B85 . L o o 9
42 RAEBEDID . 9
43 R THERIGRTIEY RS 9
A AR K 11
B ScPiui 23
B.l  Python CRETTHRE . . . . o o o e 23
C A nluE 25
C.l R o o e 25
C.2  FFBGEEAHAD T = A Python [ZCERRIZE - o o o 26
C3  BRCFEERERETTE SIS . . e 29
D JlAL 43
#9l 45







Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

HL B distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AFATIITIRIT T H |, Python HIA — N5 BRI TTRRE AT P SCRALIX, X884 Xt n] PALEALATT AR
PFRTEHC A Python JF A N SIFETFIRVF AT 203K R A

X FVF Python [ P Rt 3t =R IPME, MHA N 0@ iRy b2 TR CARE R ILA) |
B, DARCRT AR E SRR R T 2

AIEHMATL T T AR . A A Python T H 15 H . THZ P LS -

g T A AU P, BT IF 2 AL A C BCROR B AN STEOIT IR . 7E6E 1] Python
FEBER > ML TR, 3575 X S BUK .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

KEARIE

* pip R HEN LT . M Python 3.4 J1Hif, EEUAEETE Python —HEHlZRAR ¥

* virtual environment 52— F>{: [ 1) Python BRI, FRVF N ERIY N 2445 B, A 208 A
Gt

o venv OB BIMIMEMARE T H, M Python 3.3 JFUA A Python (2 4. A Python 3.4 JFif, B
SBRINESE pip BT E ) 40 R UL A5

e virtualenv Jg venv IS =R (LHEH) . '©AGAE Python 3.4 27 i A iR A Fp 4 ] B PR EE
HREEH A B2 SE ARt venv, BUE A Bl pip 2 Fra0E ) B .

* Python Packaging Index ;&—>Hj Python F ' [a] HoAth H 7 A& A FFIRVT AT AR I A L3 1

* the Python Packaging Authority are the group of developers and documentation authors responsible for the main-
tenance and evolution of the standard packaging tools and the associated metadata and file format standards. They
maintain a variety of tools, documentation, and issue trackers on both GitHub and BitBucket.

o distutils @RFIKHETD ZRG, T 1998 4FE U MIA Python FrifE e . BAREHMIN distutils
W S NEBEHIR, B Y HITT WA AR B, i e QUSRS e R — 0, XA
R VA T A AE (BT Python ITEFRIHETT A RARAYHEL T2 LA A4 ) -

3.6 UG E#BR: pyvenv J2 Python 3.3 I 3.4 @@ ISR TR, “Rid 7 Python 3.6 'L 7)1
TE 3.5 CE N BAEERE M veny RAIE IS

S

Python %63 I P Ee - QIR g AU



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/en/latest/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://docs.python.org/dev/whatsnew/3.6.html#deprecated-features
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

4 Chapter 1. *52RiE



CHAPTER 2

BERER

PRUEST 6 T2 SE 40t i 47 6 7 2R BTy o
PATF fir&-Ff A Python Packaging Index 2% — B i) 5 T i A= S HLHCS

python -m pip install SomePackage

TEMR: % POSIX H P (494% Mac OS X Hil Linux f ) A5 5 R IR & 5 1 1 virtual environment
T Windows F 7, A48 Fg 7 Bl E 7E ¢ Python B 4% T1& 2 R 48 PATH 54L& .

TEAY AT i E — MER el d MR LR FT AR o 246 BB AT BN >, < slCHAt RE 28 m] AR 2 3 FT i
MrAPREIR AT, A48 FR5 AR5 1 24 LT |5 ok

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version
python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

W, AR ICRE B L2, SR S EATRECR . BT EA BT 2 AU A 5K

python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage

WEA K pip RHIIBER B GIER] ATE Python £ LI P i A4k .

RESABE R Q8 P T) venv BEHORSERL.  1n] O U M PR B4 3 m] 1) E SR 4R i 2 o
S

Python %0 i P4 Hg 4% Python 43 &4



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

6 Chapter 2. EAX{EH



CHAPTER 3

Rz anga - 7

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

3.1 -7 Python 3.4 Zgi#y Python A% pip ?

Python ifi4f pip j&M Python 3.4 A TR, XTHHAMRA, pip T2 “5]F2% bootstrapped”, H AL
Z: )L, Python B PFELH 6 -

S
Python {0 F46we . ZEAe BRI TR 2K

32 ~RAUMARRRRHE 7

Ff ——user @I A python —m pip install F§INHIH i AR R G0 BTA P2 Bk .

3.3 - RERFITHE Python Rit-8 7

WL Rl 528 Python BT 5 2410 — dF il 4 138 SOOI, B3 pip I AKRE S . 1624
BUEOLT, s oAl o U MR pip X ST PR ULE S A S

B

Python {4 FH8FE . LA R TR



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

3.4 - ERAFITRERISA Python A ?

1£ Linux, Mac OS X DA HoAh POSIX R4 Hr, i FH A A5 Python iy & HL A —m F PR IZF 4R E A
1 pip:

python?2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

AT PAGE S E A1 pip 4
£ Windows Ht, {fiJ{] py Python JEZligi iy &l 5 —m JT XL

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
py —-2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
py —-3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. FHRan{a - ?




cHAPTER 4

<o) R

Wl

A

4.1 ¥ Linux B9 &4t Python A _E&23&

Linux 40 15 Python JRAEN Z AT — 0 L FE N o FFPIFAL 2 21X A~ Python it A 1752
F4¢ root AR, FFATRES TR RGBS HAL RGP AE A, IR Se A 1 pip IHCESH
THR A -

FEAE ARG L, i pip LR PH AL & s e il HESUERBE 82 ] P22

4.2 RZF pip

ROATEOL T AT RER 2 pip, —Blal ks )y 52

’python -m ensurepip --default-pip

A HAR BT iR 222 pip

4.3 ZEZHFRZFT R

Zi'thon T AR E AR T IR AR R A 2, Rt I SR e A ] P e e s A v T R ok i AR i A
e,

F & X — 3t Y wheel M0 FH5| A, PAMGE I Python Packaging Index % /0% 77 Windows £ Mac OS X
KUY wheel SCEF, Tt ) SRR A ARG 2 MO, A PR RS AR M LR i dmised 8, MAHREAD
HIEEAT,

FELE SR e Pl PRSI R S0 T M AR PR L TR 1% whee L SCIERIRLEY RBIHCETL, A1)
T H P FE A TAN GG O IR s 3 i .

W



https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/installing-packages/#install-pip-setuptools-and-wheel
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

Python AL e . bl A4

10 Chapter 4. & R H)<23E0|/A


https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

APPENDIX A

RIEXTHRR

>>> R H A L EGA R Python $&7-4F . FEAE 2 R T BB AR H Ty AR M REAR LIV T IO AR B AR 2 1

. The default Python prompt of the interactive shell when entering code for an indented code block, when within
a pair of matching left and right delimiters (parentheses, square brackets, curly braces or triple quotes), or after
specifying a decorator.

2t03 4 Python 2.x (TS Python 3.x (R T 5L, AEUSALTRACHS S AU USRI I3 BB R A
DU ZI () AN 2 I
2t03 f EFFEFRUEIE Y, B4 1ib2to3; HHRME—SZ AT X Tools/scripts/2to3. £
2to3-reference.,

abstract base class — IR IR G EEFFR ABC, @Xfduck-typing BAb7E, AL T —FhE LR O
X, M2 FHABRIGFA hasattr () B TREMECHE RS IR (FlanfHE BRI ). ABC5IA
TR, XM EM R 5 A2, HARER: isinstance () fl issubclass () FrAR]; i
I abe FEHSCRY . Python HAFFZL P E ) ABC I TSLBEHE45H (7F collections.abe fidkHr) .
BFE (FF numbers ) L i (FF io Bithdh) . SAEHRESANEEE (FF importlib.abe bk
H) o ARFTRAE ] abe ka3 H 2 ABC.

annotation — A7l KECEIIEAARE . REM:. RETESSUR MHEIARE, BEENE Npe hint Al .

SR AR AR IS TR AN D ), (HA R AR B AR B AR £ AR . SN R
__annotations__ fFiREMH:A.

2 W variable annotation., function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, %fitIhEEH NH .
argument — 5 YU REBHE 45 function  (B{method ) W{H. S0 HWiFh:

o KT A TEREOR T T A AR R (BIA0 name=) SCEAE N A STERTI A <+ YT HLH
ME A 28BS, 3 A1 S FELATRXT complex () HYRMHIET K724

complex (real=3, imag=>5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

s AL E Ade ARTRETSHNSI (CESHOTH T SR ERRIT L AR S AR R aa A
* Wyiterable P TCRGAL A 2B, 3 A1 5 FELA TR g T B S 4

11


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

complex (3, D5)
complex (* (3, 5))

SRR REL X R AV L. A7 RN B 0 calls —7 . ARABIEYE, (k50T
PSR AR A BHG S O (E 2 B X I oA

3% Wparameter REFRFH , HILFEH SEGESH K5I K PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager — 525 |1 FSCEPIZS AT £ WL E X _ _aenter_ () Ml __aexit_ ()
FEFRXT asyne with @A) P RFHREEFTEE S, B PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous generator — 52524 R %S IR [BI{E Nasynchronous generator iterator WA . B-5M ] async def
T SRR R BARAARL, ARRZAATET B vield REX A4 —FRIIWTE async for fEHH{H
HME.

BEARTE T H 245 5 AN ae s L, (BAERS S OU N R BE 248 7+ £ m Bk K& . WERTFEE A
FARE S, T 4 FR ARG 8

SRR LA avait FAREK asyne for M async with .
asynchronous generator iterator — 535 /L R 25608 asynchronous generator FRB BTN .

WXt J& T asynchronous iterator, 24§l __anext__ () F{ERAI &R Bl —AN 0l 2R 4 sk AT 74
A S R A U L) R —4> vield ik

f4 yield QUG AL, JCfEH AR IR (IR RATHR vy FA). % 5
R BERE TN anext () BENITFEMEARIKELN, © 2N LRASNT. S0
PEP 492 1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable — 525 [ %A% 7 £ async for EHA R M A M X L. LAESTE W
__aiter_ () F¥ERE—A asynchronous iterator, {1 PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator — S2B k03 SLHL T __aiter_ () Ffl __anext_ () HYEMNS. __anext_ Wb
R 8] —A~awaitable %45 async for LI RAARN __anext () FEFTIR IR S5 R
%, HIHF| K —1 StopAsyncIteration F#. H1 PEP 492 5] A,

attribute - JEPE SCECE]—XTRAME, ATRAGE S 3kl ARG . flan, R 5R o BA
— Mgtk a, WATLAR o.a REIHE.

awaitable — WZEfER St GEAE await FIRK BN S . A PAZcoroutine {2 B __await__ () FERY
4. % PEP 492,

BDFL Benevolent Dictator For Life, a.k.a. Guido van Rossum, Python’ s creator.

binary file — “_JERI S file object RENG TS F 7 K xt f. THEHISCHARI G AR DA HIEEEL ("rb, "wb!
or 'rb+"') FTHMICH:. sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.buffer DA} io.BytesIOfil gzip.
GzipFile [SLH.

A5 Wiext file T fRREMSTES str RGISCIERTSR .

bytes-like object — =ik %f 4 7 FF bufferobjects H: H. 58T C-contiguous LRI % . XIEFFA bytes.
bytearray fll array.array X%, PARIFZEH memoryview X5, PN Gl 1E 2 fp 3k
BAREEP R s XS E IR AR . PRAFR B SO DA S R R IR A

FELCP VR BT AR ) TR . XTSRS R TS AR W AR RS
B35 bytearray PAK bytearray [ memoryview, HAWMEAEZR 3 H BT A W] AE %)
% (CHBRTATENNG ) XFZAE T35 bytes PAK bytes X4 memoryview,

bytecode — “y1ify Python YUY &4 74785, I CPython iR & o/ Python ¢ Y AL . 7
LR EAFAE cpyc SO, SRS AT A — SO R EpR (AT DA S 25-K5 U B0 4 150 7
Tl o XA “HPEEE" BATTERYEF  THEAATA AL8S B virtual machine Z b 5 AN IA Python
FEAL R T A&l , A -—ERETEA ] Python A EARZ .

12 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/~guido/

Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

FATHFE A F 2 1] DATE dis B SCRY R A .
class - & I RANE P E SO SRR . 20 SGE B AL S M HZ IS SR - T B E I i 8 s
class variable — Q338 & 7E2 g LAYAE &, I HAURFE R B Z S B0 (A 27 20 LB 850

coercion — ST The implicit conversion of an instance of one type to another during an operation which
involves two arguments of the same type. For example, int (3.15) converts the floating point number to the
integer 3, but in 3+4 . 5, each argument is of a different type (one int, one float), and both must be converted to
the same type before they can be added or it will raise a TypeError. Without coercion, all arguments of even
compatible types would have to be normalized to the same value by the programmer, e.g., f1oat (3) +4 . 5 rather
than just 3+4.5.

complex number — 525 X3 SR G Y R, HA TR B RN A SRR AN R A K
MEHCANL (-1 PP R) WS, EEARCET SR 1, FELEENE N j. Python N E TXIE
B SR, R TR 20 WA — 3 5%, Bl 3+13. QIRFFE math B AT R,
NAERRA, HHH cmath, REWIMHHE R ERECEAERE . WERIRESEBA BB, ZBE
I LF A A AT AT [ 8

context manager — | F SCEFPISS 7F with B4 P, #idE L __enter_ () Fl _exit__ () H¥ERE
FIFRBEREHNT S . 201 PEP 343,

contiguous — #4; —NFh AR IS C i 45 Fortran i 8l S0 N R LT . BYELErh )& C Al Fortran 1447
M. TE—4E8 T, Frf 2k H U AUTE AP b A SR HES SRS IR IR RS 0y . FE2 4
C-TEZHUA T, 3% A EEHES B F B fe — AR5 U5 R 45 H B s EE fe it . {HZ7E Fortran 2504
& S —AE5 ] metke

coroutine - B¢ LR TR ~BOES. TOVRRRTUESE 0 ADFAE SR . MBI DA
SRRIH BN BIFIRE . ST asyne def ARIH. S PEP 492,

coroutine function — PHFLFREL 1R [l — P coroutine SF R REL. MEREAT T asyne def EaRE X, I
A EEfL P await, async for fll async with e, X2 H PEP 492 5] A1

CPython Python Z# i 2 HUMFLSEBL, 7E python.ore b %&7.” CPython” —iil i FAEL BRI L3 15 3o
S:B5I4 Jython 5, TronPython 41X 5.

decorator — Mgy R EIME N T — A REH %L, WHEHA ewrapper EEEAKRIATREUES . R MMRRHY
LT AdE classmethod () fll staticmethod ().

AR RN, DU WA eR B0 SRR S R Se 45

def f(...):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f(...):

RS R T8, (Rl F AR A o A7 SR AR I N 1T 2 0 e B ORI 2858 SIS0

descriptor — {#iiR%S (FMEX T __get_ (), __set_ () 8{ __delete_ () HEMMEL., B—PKEM
HHERERES, BRI EIT S B A R . EEE T, a.b RARE. B SR
— DB STE a R FH AR ATN b XIS, HAR b — iR, WS XTI b 2%
Tk . BRSPS E 2 PR Python ¥ 4, OB 1R 2 BRI ELRE, L35 R %L
Ik JEPE. k. BESOTEA ORISR AE .

A KARFF ) ITER TR AT 2% descriptors.

dictionary — ‘p2Mlt — AN AL, oA BOAT 723 AR A R 6 2 AH B A (B, ARV DASRATAT H A __hash_ () I
_eq_ () HEWIXS., 1E Perl i = W #5 A hash,

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

dictionary view — “‘FHLFE] M dict.keys (), dict.values () fll dict.items () IR EIRINTEYEFR UL
ME. ERETFREEN - ISHE, XEREYFHUARR, RSN A BRI
PR o BUE R4 26, AT list (dictview) . &I dict-views.

docstring — SCRYFAFHY (o098, BRBCEH 2 955 — A RaA U BU 47 5 P . EAEAUHE AT &
B, (Hu R R B A RBERIRAY __doc__ @M. mTErITFRIBHNA,
PR IR GAT S A LT (o

duck-typing — W1 8% f5—Fhgn e g, B AMRKEE AR RAORG ST AAIEMWED, MEH
PO A s s (“BRRGN T, MERREGEN T, Bagemet.”) hTmiEe
Fm AR E 2R, Bt AT A P i 2 AR ORI T R G . B9 FRALRG M type () B
isinstance () f. ((HEFEM BT DAGE A 40 28 & fE kb s, ) MIfEES R hasattr ()
K M BE EAFP S o

EAFP “KJFHORIF AT S Y " B3 SCHEE . XAl Python 3 HIACHS 4 5 XUk 2 B8 i s 1) S8 BB AP AE
FAEABE SR AR R o X P T PR A R RO R R s ] try Ml except 4], T HAXHY
MR PTELBYL XA%, LT C 452 HAliE = .

expression — FKiA R, A piece of syntax which can be evaluated to some value. In other words, an expression is an
accumulation of expression elements like literals, names, attribute access, operators or function calls which all

return a value. In contrast to many other languages, not all language constructs are expressions. There are also
statements which cannot be used as expressions, such as i f. Assignments are also statements, not expressions.

extension module — " JEELHe DL C 50 C++ i S5 HUHIEL, (1] Python iy C AP SR 515 F Bl A K P AU E

TEH,

f-string — f- 7 A £ 5P BISRIOEAT R FIEEE RN AT B AS SRS R S TR
8% . 2 PEP 498,

file object — SCPRXF G X AN ML ) SCIF APT DA T2 BT S (A read () B write () IXFERYTT
5) o MRIEHAUET SRR, SO R AT DAL P BLSCREESCHF, XA f, SR NI SR
AR (PIANbRHER A/ . AR X BT IS ) . U R WP ST 23 2 80A.

SEPR A =R B SO G B G =2 ) SO, Goh =R S DARSOR . BT E X
TE fo b, BSOS R TE e A open () PR%L.

file-like object — LN 4R file object W [R) SLiF] .
finder - # 4Ry —Fh 2 AR T AR loader XI5 .

M Python 3.3 JZAFE AR BU I A $k 48 Lk 12 & 45 % BLE sys.meta_path ], PAKpath entry
finders fit & sys.path_hooks ffiff].

LTS 0 PEP 302, PEP 420 | PEP 451,

floor division — [i] FEURERRIE ) N & A B S BN BE R YR . I FEURBE BB // - B,
Fib 11 /7 A WITELRRE 2, S ZMHRRIF SN EIERRERE 2.75 . HE (-11) //
4 &) -3 Ak -2.75 @ TR ASRI4EE . WL PEP 238

function — % 1T DA [ & 3R R AME ) — 415 A) . i8] PATA HAZ AT B EZ AN 520 HE R B ST
Wil « 5 Wparameter, method F1 function Z&75,

function annotation — FErbATE B4R BEE0E 2 5iR IBHE R annotation
PRV R TR 2042« BIan AR s Z A int SEOF LR E—4> int {H:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

BRI I TR DL function —5,
& & Fvariable annotation F11 PEP 484 % I GE A

14 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

_future_ —Fh ORI, RIRRR R GO RS -5 2 BT RE R AN AR B T S R

%f@A_ﬁﬂmﬁ_ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ¢%§§*ﬁ7Wﬂ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%kﬁ?%&@ﬁﬁﬁ
BRIA

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
7Feature((2, 2, O, 'alpha', 2)/ (31 OI Or 'alpha'/ O)I 8192)

garbage collection — J S W TGS T4 1 FH (%) N A7 2S (B A R o Python S a5 | FTHE0RT— A RS A AN
FTAGERG | OGS 0 s SR A TR M) o W RABE ] gc BBk fil s [ i s -

generator — LAY &[0l generator iterator WIRKEL. BRERMBGEEREL, AFAETHOY yield &
KA DA =2 — R AL for-IEHAE I 8@t next () REE—IKEL.
W ZARE AR R, BRI N TR R AR AR B R E . AR FEEERIBAAE S, EHl
FH A PR DATRE Gy S

generator iterator — ZE RS IEICES generator PRELPTOIEEMIRT A .
FAS yield IGHFEEAR, 0S4 HI AV EHATIRS (AFE RS RMERER vy HA]) o 241X £ &
Rk REWEN, BMNBEFACESRSIT (X580 AR T LG 13538 bR A2 AR K

generator expression — /|2 )% 2%k, An expression that returns an iterator. It looks like a normal expression followed

by a for expression defining a loop variable, range, and an optional if expression. The combined expression
generates values for an enclosing function:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function — {Z MR Sy A [] ) 228 S B[] B4 1) 221 BRSOV AL BOR) eR 8 R T IR 2 ph IR EE SR
R 7 1% ik R A~ S B

5155 Wsingle dispaich RiEZF4H . functools.singledispatch () 2/figsA N PEP 443,
GIL Z: W global interpreter lock

global interpreter lock — 2 R RESS 8 CPyrhon fEREAS IR B —FPHLE], BRI —B 20 308 — AN e
PWFT Python bytecode ., BEHLHITEIT B EXT G (36 dict SFEENERE) 43I &R RS
£fdifb T CPython SCHl. AR INBI M MREAS S AL T (8, HAAM N2 HidE T2 AL
RS DRI .

g, BEBEhRE Bl =05 I R TR AT T 4 BT 55 00 P 4 w0 A IR GIL
BEAh, FEAT VO AR A2 SR GIL.
QA (CAERSALEE R BUE I S8 ) A 2™ MRS 55 I MR, PRI 44
A AL AR DU T B PERE . 3845 SO MR Rl M BE A 18 i 3 B DA AR AR %, AT B A DA 4
o

hashable — nfWy Ay — > X 5 14 0 Ay fEL A0 R AE FC AR A Jo 0 N 4R A8 REBOPR Ol Tee A (EFREAA
__hash__ () Jrik) , IFATLARILAX AT (ERERA _eqa 0 Jik) o AIGAXIR L
I RAT AR G A (L LRSS R A A ]

TG A PSR SRRSO SR AR B A B, PR Ak S B A A P Bt e A fE

All of Python’ s immutable built-in objects are hashable; mutable containers (such as lists or dictionaries) are not.
Objects which are instances of user-defined classes are hashable by default. They all compare unequal (except with
themselves), and their hash value is derived from their id ().

HEEW%f%DE“%&%EE%QK%”%ﬁiﬁﬁo%Bmmﬁ@EﬁWW%%§$%ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ
R

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

immutable — Anf A HAREERNR . AR GEFNT . FAAHAICA. AR R RS .
RIDBAFE— DA FRIE, WD AETEFN . BN S FE RS A AR 2 ETZAEN, fm
(S L EuE B

import path — AR hZME (s 258 ) HARIIIER, SR pah based finder JRAH A
Hbr. FEFAR, BAEIIZEFERE sys.path, (HXRHPEABLATHER A LHRMH __path__
JE .

importing — A 4— ML) Python fURSHE N I3 —AMELBR ) Python (RS BIr (s I YL 72 o
importer — A %R AR MBI G O REEJET finder X & T loader .

interactive — 33 1 Python 5 5 — a2 B MERERS, BIAR AT DAYEMFRESR P2 R A7 5 i A B AL eIk =, A7 Bk
THERHRER . REATSHHED) python a3 (WA AEARIGTTHEALITF 46 3% B b g B AH .3 B
) o A I AR SR I B H RN L i s X Rb o XS AR . (GG help (x) ).

interpreted — f %! Python —ZFPRREALIE S, S RHmIFAIET, BAMWE M XAH TF 1%
PREARIAEAE T A BB . X R I5 S T AL a1 T I AN 5 S = B i o] PAT SO st T AR
BUEFET BA AR BUE S BRI AR, B AR PR TS g . S Winteractive,

interpreter shutdown — fFREGS P 241 2R I, Python fERE G- UE A — MR AT B BOT E LR
AETECIR, PIAIRCR % F S N ARSI S5 . Bl 2 2R R eI 2 o Xl A P E S
e 55 U R A A AT o E S P BEAA TR W] RE B B A R, TR R LB ORI B U
EARTARL (IR B 1A PR BB AL 55 -

FRREAS T 2R IR R __main_ AUHREETIZTTHI AR O 58 kAT -

iterable — n[ EACA R BEAS B — ik | Ho A DL R 5. R aEAC T R B O 45 B e A 2T (D 1ist.
str Ml tuple) PARIESCIEFHZRAIGIAN dict. AT % PARGEX T __iter_ () HiEEELEH
T Sequence 15 XY __getitem_ () HYERMTE H & XEXT4.

AERXTZ T T for MEIRDA K2 HMM TR Z— NP (zip (). map () )o J—AA[ER
MENERNSEAEHWNERE iter () B, BERENZASSEAERL . X FEAREH T XELE AR —
U 7 o« FEAE AT AR S, PR AR B iter O B0E HOAFRER TS . for IBMEN
PR SALBEARSEHAE B8 — MR A iy 24 72 B RAENR I R RAF B AR . S Witerator, sequence
PA K generator

iterator — KUY FRFR —ER RS . ERFEAERIN _next__ () H¥E (B HALL N E K
Bonext () FRERENR PRI 248%A BRSNS % StopIteration i, FXHHEL
st BRI C AR, AR next_ () HEHATHIRT] K StopIteration . £
TAIRA __iter_ () HERRBRFENZERIBXNILH Y, FILERIFUEWR S LIS, AT
FHAB T BTGB KRBT G . — A BEF BN & 2 K ER P B RIS . 25T
% (N 1ist) FEARBRR A A iter () BREEUETE for IH 6 A B RS = A — AT B AL
o ARAEPEE BT RS 26 A2 53R [P 7E 2 ji i AC AR tp R R ] — s R &, AR
Kkt EEN.

W25 H A F typeiter,

key function — H#EpR % T R EEUPRRE IR £, 2 RERS IR [0 T HEF SR CLAO R W A 4. BTN, 1ocale.
strxfrm () A HTA B —AF A DKIHE T 29 1 HE 4
Python w5 1 2 T H & Ao F 8 s ORI U R HEAL 84 41 7 K. HAP 36 min (), max (),
sorted(), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () PA K
itertools.groupby (),

S —MERBCE 2R 7. BN, str.lower () 7R AMIVEZBS K/ NEHEF 4R AL 5k,
SERB AT 1anbda Fkx0ORAIE, HI40 lanbda r: (r[0], r[2]). i&H operator il
T =R B ERE: attrgetter (). itemgetter () flmethodcaller (). & AE WIHT
—T PASRE B RN ) B pR £ s 191

keyword argument — 3P E S Wargument ,

16 Appendix A. RiEMBE



Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

lambda t— > Efltexpression 4 Y 44 WIBRBR KL, SRR AETH I INBIOR(E. 18 lambda p& 5 H)VE R
lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL “Jefif JGBkER” W CHE . XU S 5 XA S AEDE TR ) Bl e 2w e ARG A i 25 . 1k
M5 EAFP J7 Sba O e, AR AU KB 1 £ 154,
EZ LA, LBYL il 8 “&F” Ml “BRER” Z R AEAsag . gilin, PANATS if
key in mapping: return mappinglkey] A REH TR A EAEZ G HAMLKFE N mapping H
T key T A o KA ) AT AT S Sk i B3 1 1) EAFP 5 R g

list — %14 Python NE[{)—Mhsequence, FIRANFIFR, HHIUIT HALEF h i Bedlin EeEs128, AT
F] TR WIS TR S 2R HE R O(1)

list comprehension — FI#&f: X 4b B — > Fp 41 b i) T A B8R 7 J0 R I 0 0] 45 2R 5 R — R R B T k.
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 == 0] ¥HEK—70
B 255 JEHIN R+ /S BERI B B AR R (0x.) 53R, Hih 1f A2 AR, AR A g )
range (256) HHFIA IR WAL .

loader — JIZRZS T TTMABBIRIIRT SR . BAIE X4 K Lload_module () WA, MMEEHETE R —A>finder
R, RS0 PEP 302, % Tabstract base class ] 2=, importlib.abc.Loader,

mapping - WL} —FSCRHME R A HRIF LM T Mapping 5 MutableMapping I3 P I HLE 77 %S
T E, RS H 74335 dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict
PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder — JCIEIRT LS sys.meta_path IR TR B finder. JOEEIREFRES S path entry finders
A KRB IR

5% importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder T fRICIARTA Hoas T SE I 71k .

metaclass - JUJ —FpH TAIERMA. How LOERL . RFEMAELYR., TTRNTHEZ FREASE
HAANEA R A T PR R ) g ih 5 R — A BHASE . Python (R4E5I 2 ALTE T 7] PAGY
AEE TS KR H POKIEAFZEXA TR, (HYFE B, JoIE T absn K oA i e s
Z. EMNCHH TiCsREHI HE . SmAri et IRET g, SCulp g, LM 245 .
L5 S I metaclasses.

method — Jjik TR N LW REL. WA IZ M LB —NEM R, 7R R BUSE B 54 R
HEE— A argument GRE &N self). . function Mnested scope.

method resolution order — Jj iR Y 5 2 fFATT I st 70 A RS0 I R A TR 2R W S8 S5 U . 3
& Python 2.3 J7 VAT THEE 2.3 IS Python ST 2% B I AH 2 B VEITERS

module — il EXF 5 )¢ Python fURS ) —FEH LU N . A HA AL 1 v 44 23], Al 408 423 Python X
G BT importing FAERIM#F] Python i,
55 Wpackage.

module spec — RS — A~y 4 S ), KPS T BB A X T A B, 2 importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec HJSEH.

MRO Z: iLmethod resolution order ,

mutable — W[/ FASKFRATATER: id () PRFREE RO T BUEHIE. 531§ S Wimmutable.,

named tuple — JL #4504l (A 2ERICAME, Hppn R cRWRMEHAEH RV, (Fld, tine.
localtime () £IRE—FLITCHRIR LR, HAHY year BERT PAEE RS VI € 101 WATDAEE 4
FRIBHETTII € . tm_year).
AA T D — MW EREBIU time . struct_time, WA PAEGIERIYIEE SOREIH, —45%
£ R ICHIAR ] DAL T BR%K collections.namedtuple () K82, GHEXM RS HBhE
ft—dugisMEFE, Bl Employee (name="jones', title='programmer') XHEH)H LS CRHR
NI 7= W

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

namespace — iy 4450 32 ARSI A EA R, £RANER, SaNZR P RiREm
HSE) (FEHIEZ W) o A 25108 2 B 1E v 44 oh 58 R S Fppsidlefb . 5, pR% builtins. Open'ﬁ
os.open () A[@IT 4 H 2 25 AR IR 4. fir 44 25 18] 38 1o BH A A B S BRIRAS R BSOR 35 B 3 5
ﬂiﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁ’ﬁf‘@ B4, random.seed() B itertools.islice( Lﬁ'ﬁ%@?@%Tﬁﬁ“@’ﬁ%
B random 5 itertools FiH - HISEELT .

namespace package — @y #4544 PEP 420 i 5| A —M e AIVE T Wpackage, fiv 8 25 A0 0] DA%
Bk IR, HAid T Hregular package KRR, FEAEATRA __init__.py Xff.
FHAIZ Wmodule ,

nested scope — iR E1EHIN 76— SGEREIN G HAS RGeS . Blan, FE5— @@IZV‘]EXE’JL@ITU\?IW
RIS . TR IS A A A nglﬂﬁﬁxﬁlﬁﬁﬁ}r&kﬁﬂﬁxﬁl JaERAS R L E # A2 PR T i R E
M. BRI, RS WER T2 R4 a0, #id nonlocal %%ﬁ?ﬁfﬁﬁg/\ﬁl‘gﬁfﬂﬂ
i

new-style class — FrJ XFT H 5 9 T A 502 19388 X IHPRIE - 7E5- 580 Python fitAcH, HA# =
FAEE 1 ] Python By 58 RyGHEHE, Bilan __slots__ . #iiR%F. FefEE M. __getattribute_ ().

KBS TS

object — X% LATHAIRGS (BMESE) PAKRTIE AT () W5k, object L2 T lnew-style class [
HIERERY .

package — {4 —FP ] & T BB IS ML & P ) Python module, MR Lk, H/2HWHA __path_ &
P Python L,

Y52 W regular package Fnamespace package.

parameter - 65 funciion (8irvk) i XRHIGA 0K, EHSE AT AR argument (siAERCLEN;
W, A4S, HTAEE:

* positional-or-keyword : {7 E B BT, F5E DV DMERNE E A3 8 AW AT DAVE N X 48 F 2 1%
AW, X RBIAWTES AL, HIUTR K foo F1 bar:

def func(foo, bar=None): ...

* positional-only: {LFRAIE, € — HBEHALEE AR SE. Python Hilcf E AR ETE 21
k. (AR NEREA MURMEES (il abs ().
* keyword-only: {{[RICHET, F5E A HAEEEL R THEANSE. (URIKE TS il oE KL

E XIS IR PG A A B S WA N AN B S ZH—A * kE X, BT
T kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

* var-positional: ][RI, € W] ABRME f—MERECR AL B SEA T (FEITEHAE 2
CRZNNESHZIG). RIS AR S AR * KE L, Bl FE args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

* var-keyword: FAZRHEF, HEE A DASRBUE AR S T S A (FEOITE MBS C #3205
FLRZIG) . RIS EETEIE S ARG «* e L, Bl Lmr kwargs.

FEZ T VAR 8 € AT e S 4L, AT A S SE T e S 40008 E BRI -

W2 Wargument RIEFZH . SEEESHX BT H)E ILE S, inspect .Parameter 2%, function —
LK PEP 362,

path entry — Y882 A 01 import path WP —ANEEI B, SWipath based finder Fl A4 E T A AL

path entry finder — J&E A HEERDS F—0[TH XL sys . path_hooks (Blipath entry hook) & [8] i) finder
WA GRS S path entry g R

18 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362

Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

2% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA T D ARSI SLIAI AN ¥

path entry hook — B4R A IV —Fh T XS 48, FERNIE AUART & 4R 4RF RE parh entry Y REHR 5 DL T REAS L1
H sys.path_hook #|FEiR [Bl—~path entry finder .

path based finder — 3¢ F¥EIRM AR EY ZRIANA—FhTsb 2 &35, RIFE—Aimport path A FARERL

path-like object — B#EH MR L E AU RGNS . BB R AR FREAEH str 8
bytes X%, [ PA— LI T os.PathLike MM E . —A3ZHF os.PathLike MHYAIXI S
Al os. fspath () HREEEIR N str B bytes KRB M RGEPKIE; os. fsdecode ()
os.fsencode () A5 I RMALRIKS str o bytes BBIPWLER . x4 2 PEP 519 5| A,

PEP “Python I Y345 . — 1 PEP L —Griki SCRY, JHIf Python 4 RHEFEL, shifiia
A Python Iy BFHFPE B FLHEES SRS . PEP 1A B 0RO S0 A BTSSR R E]
PEP [l it B A HN . WCHERRDCA A BRI I DA B R 5 AT, Python B e 5
SCRAH L. PEP {8 A IEFEAE A D PR IR, T BRI B UL A SO
Z I, PEP 1,

portion — {5y F R — A~ 24 2 AL A H SR NSRS & (AT REAA T — A zip SCIFY) , HLHAE UL
PEP 420.

positional argument — {ii & %5 S Wlargument.

provisional APT - #5 APT 275E AP JE 48 BA R HERRLEAR 1 PEAY 1) 5 AR PRI Z SN B Y SR o i
SRR AT A S A ERUE, (HASZHARC R E, AT RETEAZ DT A5 1 2 A L SR 10
THATIE AN (B2 AEBRIZED ). HAESOP AR BEREIET - (UE APTHIMAZHIA
7% B ) P B At P SR 5 e IR A T BE S X R

R @ X APTRUL, 0] 5 AR S Sl B eI 587 — ] A R i A B
XA RRAE AR B —Fh ) IS A e T 6
PR AP AR AR FERF SR WTHBE AN TR0 M KRBT B B . RS L PEP 411,
provisional package — # 5, Z: [ provisional AP,
Python 3000 Python 3.x %A FEZIIEAR (X2 FAERRAS 3 1 LA RERE LI BTt T il 7)o« A
%ﬁ%gj{j “Py3k”o

Pythonic $55—™ L% 80— B USSR 35 8E0H T Python o 5 e RO XA FIBE &, AN 2 (o AL o 5 v e
AR A S BACRS . BN, Python [ I XAR 2 (] £or TRAIIRERAM ) — >l AU R i T T
o WZHAE S A AR, AP Python A I 2 W6 — MO T -

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

TR, Y B 1575 B Pythonic (77 34 /& X FERY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name — g /¥ — NPASUS BRI A PR, R ISR Y 2 JR VPR E AR R b o LR B
B0 BT, MHE I PEP 3155, T i Z A RECRIZE, FREA RS X R AR —E

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass
>>> C._ _qualname_
IC’

(Rt

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

(8 E70)
>>> C.D.__qgualname___
'C.D'
>>> C.D.meth. qgualname_
'C.D.meth'’

295 T 5 B, 7 TRE & ARECAPR RN B PSS o IR R B A, Hrp S A AL
, Bl email .mime.text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name
'email.mime.text'

reference count — 5 JH V18 XFHFE X 2051 SR . 24— 05 TR S ZE, o w5 R
Jie 51T Python A HE S Uil 3 A W] WLEY , (E'E SR CPython SEPL— AN KBEICE . sys FbE X
T—4>getrefcount () pREL, &7 5l VB R F R e X5 05 | L.

regular package - IERLfL ZGi R fipackage, BIANAEAH— __init_ .py UAFRIH .
%2 Wnamespace package.

_slots__ —FPEFYES NIRRT R, 18 1 15T A SC B Ja 1R S50 G AR R S B 3 LR 48 A AR IR
TARGAT, HARZAFAIHAE S, S RRETEDBAEOUT R, BNy R s,
HH A SRS

sequence — J@4I| —Fiterable, T CRHEIE __getitem () R EORM SRS TR ITR I,
HEXLT—PMREFINKER __len_ () Hik. WEMFHIEAE 1list, str, tuple fll bytes,
VTR dict HdE _ getitem_ () Ml __len_ (), [HEHHINNETHYTIETS, HAHER
FR B AT 2 g immutable T IEREL

collections.abc.Sequence IR HEBENL T —PMEEEWZELD, BEBWT _ getitem_ ()
A _len_ (), #WMT count (), index (), __contains__ () fil __reversed__ () . AJPAf#H
register () BTN ELIILY O Ry EHL,

single dispatch — JA43)k —Fhgeneric function 73R, HELIEET ENSHA0 LR B0 .

slice — YJJ 10 HALE TR sequence B—ER BN S . U)F@ i (0 Fhrtmic R QIER, 7 [1 4
JIAPLE B4 TEmET, il variable_name[1:3:5]. 35S (Fin) FRICERZMEH slice X}
%,

special method — $§5%Jj ik —Ffiry Python UMY ik, MM R RALPUA TR E SRR BIANANIN A2 . X
PRI A PRI 1 AR AU R R LR . Rk YR SR 2 L specialnames .

statement — {4y 1EALERRFE (— MU “H) WARERNL. —SRIER) ] AR —Pexpression BT K
SEFGER, BIIN if. while B for.

struct sequence — £549) 551 B AT av 4 TR M TCH . L5H T H) BT B R I EE 1 KA T named wple, HITE BT
RGN BRI . A, EANEEEMRAITTHN T, Bl _make () 3 _asdict ().
S PG T44E sys . float_info PAK os.stat () IR[EIE.

text encoding — SCASRY J1TF Unicode 74 Ff 25 5 0“7 3 HR 1A 20 35 -

text file — SUARSCHE —FhBENS TS st XFGH file object . S H— SCARSCAFSE b @ 1 1a) AT Ta] 5745 1 A
T H Bk Brext encoding . SCASCAFMIBIFAFEASCARI ("ot 3 'w' ) FTIFSCHE. sys.stdin,
sys.stdout DA io.StringIO HJEEHI,

T3S binary file T IRAES LS F 9 23T 2 WS4

triple-quoted string — 515 ¢Ffh RAW=AELNG ]S (7)) RF BG5S () MTFREH. ENT7EDRE
SHESH 8ISt v B A AR, BRAZR AL, ENRVHREFA S AR
e X BRES G, H A DABS B AT JO T 681 HEREAT , R4 5 SORS A0 R R 4 1

20 Appendix A. RiEMBE



Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

type — JsM KA iE—/> Python X4 & TAH 4RSS B REEAG —M2EAL, BHEN AL, Al pA
ViRIBER __class__ J@M:, g2l type (obj) KIKEL.

type alias — Q3R %, —DRAUR[F S, Ay 20O R BRI 4547 2 AR IRAT .
R WE R 2R A2 7 . Bl

from typing import List, Tuple

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: List[Tuple[int, int, int]]) -> List[Tuplelint, int, int]]:
pass

AT DACRER g Al

from typing import List, Tuple
Color = Tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: List[Color]) -> List[Color]:
pass

Z I, typing Fl PEP 484, JHHUG XTI AR TEAHIA
type hint — JRIPLR annotation J78 5. KIEME. REHTESBOR BHETE & HUH R 2REL.

RAPEIRJE T R, Python ANBOREEML, (A HATRFESK A TREMEN , FF 77 il IDE 23
i SEM .

A, RIBMER R R R W A typing.get_type_hints () HyhiH], {HJEHRASE N
A PA.

Z: W, typing Ml PEP 484, FH A5 xf s e 40 ik

universal newlines — i /4T —FPARE SO 20, REA RTS8 RN M T8 bR . Unix 194745
RAE "\n'. Windows [HZE '\r\n' PAMXIHI Macintosh [ Z5E '\r', =i, PEP 278 Fil PEP 3116
flbytes.splitlines () TEHZ HVEULHH.

variable annotation — A5 bR AR B 2R 8 M annotation

TEAR AL TR, I W] el HOR A

class C:
field: 'annotation'

AR BRI TR A R 2w 0 BINDA R AR B2 int JRAURO(E:

count: int = 0

AR B AR ETEVA AN e I annassign —75 .
S5 function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, Hpxf b aea it .

virtual environment — JFIIREE —FjR H PE R 2 21T EREE . fi4 Python PRI Y AR 7 42 6 il
F+4% Python 4y &K &3 [Fl— R G iz T HAl Python N FIFEFIIAT A .
HZ U venv,

virtual machine - Gl — & 5¢ 4238 i B4 @ LRI HL. Python Jg fIHL AT B AT 5 17 B 4 2% 4% 9T A8 1
Hbytecode.

Zen of Python — Python Z#ifi 51| i} Python Sit iy sS4, AR T RIS (X AE S . AR HEKAE
WAER HREAFRFF A “import this”,

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

22

Appendix A. RiEMEBR



APPENDIX B

i A

KSR A reStructured Text JF3CRY, f Sphinx  (—A4~% 12 Python SUR{S ISR NAS) B

ARSCRRTE B T RAEER I %58 4o G R S8 iy, XN Python AR By —#%, WIS SR, 53
reporting-bugs AN S5 . FATREI WCUH ) G BEE |

s it -
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., 3% 7 HT 51 Python SCRY) T HAE, PARIRS T IEE 21308
 Docutils # {4 W H, f)72 7T reStructuredText X 7A#% 1 Docutils # £ {4:;
* Fredrik Lundh, Sphinx MAif#] Alternative Python Reference i H 1 3k45 TR L 1148 .

B.1 Python L#&FmiE

AARZ X Python 157, Python FifE A Python SURA TTHRAY A, Bl Python JEACHY K A7 1) Misc/ACKS 3L
T TR

AT Python 4L X Y5 ARITIHK, Python 44 1 AN H €5 B ST - I AA1T !

23


http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
http://effbot.org/zone/pyref.htm
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.6/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

24

Appendix B. 3C#%4ii%EA



apPENDIX C

7 B FiF AT

C.1 zR#pImE

Python H fif 22§ FI T AR 9224 (CWI, I https://www.cwinl/ ) f#) Guido van Rossum - 1990 4E Y,
W, fER—TT0M ABC [iEF AU . R4 Python 345 T2 5k B HAB AW 5THk, Guido {52 H &
BEH .

1995 4E, Guido 7 #2 Je WNHY E Z A 5T 22 &) (CNRI, I, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) #4247 Python
ERTTAE, IR A T 2 AU

2000 4F 5 J, Guido F1 Python #%.0:FF % [ S\ # & BeOpen.com, #H7E | BeOpen PythonLabs [#|BA. [F]4F 10 H ,
PythonLabs [#]JA#% £ Digital Creations (¥}°& Zope Corporation; I, http://www.zope.com/ ), 2001 4E, Python %k
fFE4:4x (PSF, £ https://www.python.org/psf/ ) J83L, K@ DL T RNEA S Python A X AIH "L
MBS AAEE FIZH4H . Zope Corporation & PSF f— M4 .

JIr A7 ) Python FRAEZITERR) (A RIFURHYE L2 https://opensource.org/ ) o P I, #iKZ % Python Jii
AJe GPLARA ) TREL T RANOL .

XfhRA | RE F EE GPL#%?
09.0% 1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
13215212 1995-1999 | CNRI 7=
1.6 1.52 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | {5
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI B
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF o
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF P
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF 2=
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2=
22 GEE | 201 2001 %% | PSF =

W

{Efi: GPL #A T AR M Python £ GPL N k1. 5 GPL AJa], Frf Python ¥4 Al AR FL &4 R 1B MG

25


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
http://www.zope.com/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

A, T JC T TR T A Sk . GPL AR A T IE (15 Python R PAS HVETE GPL R & AT HIAF45 & B ;
HHERFAHENATT .

JRUIARZAE Guido 55 T TAERYSNIREREE , AIfGaX 28 B A oA vl fiE -

C.2 FRERE LAH B E A Python Bk FOF ¢

C.2.1 FF PYTHON 3.6.9 #§ PSF o] il

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSE"),_
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—Python

3.6.9 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.6.9 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2019 Python Software Foundation; All_
—Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.6.9 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.6.9 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—~Python
3.6.9.

4. PSF is making Python 3.6.9 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSEF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSEF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION..
—OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT.
—THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.6.9 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.6.9
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.

—OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.6.9, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—of

26 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.6.9, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FF PYTHON 2.0 ) BEOPEN.COM #F ] ipi{

BEOPEN PYTHON JT- 58 A MR 1 i

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

Qi3]

C.2. FESHLIHMBHAXMEA Python BaRERFOZ M 27




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

(£ 50

7.

By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 F§F PYTHON 1.6.1 ) CNRI o] #i¥

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in

(Fotakss)

28

Appendix C. Fys2FI¥F Tk




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

(£ 50

this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 FF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 5 CWI ¥ a]HpiX

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.3 RUTFR IR B9 ¥F ol iE 505

This section is an incomplete, but growing list of licenses and acknowledgements for third-party software incorporated in
the Python distribution.

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

The _random module includes code based on a download from http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/
MT2002/emt19937ar.html. The following are the verbatim comments from the original code:

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand(seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

(FItakss)

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 29



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

(£ 50

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C3.2 EfEx

The socket module uses the functions, getaddrinfo (), and getnameinfo (), which are coded in separate
source files from the WIDE Project, http://www.wide.ad.jp/.

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE

(Rt

30 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

(£ 50

ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.3 Floating point exception control

The source for the fpect 1 module includes the following notice:

/ Copyright (c) 1996. \
The Regents of the University of California.
All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for
any purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this en-
tire notice is included in all copies of any software which is or
includes a copy or modification of this software and in all
copies of the supporting documentation for such software.

This work was produced at the University of California, Lawrence
Livermore National Laboratory under contract no. W-7405-ENG-48
between the U.S. Department of Energy and The Regents of the
University of California for the operation of UC LLNL.

DISCLAIMER

This software was prepared as an account of work sponsored by an
agency of the United States Government. Neither the United States
Government nor the University of California nor any of their em-
ployees, makes any warranty, express or implied, or assumes any
liability or responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, or
usefulness of any information, apparatus, product, or process
disclosed, or represents that its use would not infringe
privately-owned rights. Reference herein to any specific commer-—
cial products, process, or service Dby trade name, trademark,
manufacturer, or otherwise, does not necessarily constitute or
imply its endorsement, recommendation, or favoring by the United
States Government or the University of California. The views and
opinions of authors expressed herein do not necessarily state or
reflect those of the United States Government or the University
of California, and shall not be used for advertising or product
\  endorsement purposes. /

C34 REEEFRS

The asynchat and asyncore modules contain the following notice:

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 31




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 Cookie &

The http.cookies module contains the following notice:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.6 HITIEER

The t race module contains the following notice:

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the
Python 2.2 license.

(Rt

32 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

(£ 50

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx
http://zooko.com/
mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.7 UUencode 5 UUdecode F#h

The uu module contains the following notice:

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 33




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

C.3.8 XML 2T iAMA

The xmlrpc.client module contains the following notice:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 test_epoll

The test_epoll module contains the following notice:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

34 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

C.3.10 Select kqueue

The select module contains the following notice for the kqueue interface:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.11 SipHash24

The file Python/pyhash. c contains Marek Majkowski’ implementation of Dan Bernstein’ s SipHash24 algorithm.
The contains the following note:

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 35




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

C.3.12 strtod and dtoa

The file Python/dtoa. c, which supplies C functions dtoa and strtod for conversion of C doubles to and from strings,
is derived from the file of the same name by David M. Gay, currently available from http://www.netlib.org/fp/. The
original file, as retrieved on March 16, 2009, contains the following copyright and licensing notice:

/****************************************************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.

*

* Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

*

* Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any

* purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
* is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy

* or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting

* documentation for such software.

*

* THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
*

WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY
* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

*

***************************************************************/

C.3.13 OpenSSL

The modules hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt use the OpenSSL library for added performance if made available by the
operating system. Additionally, the Windows and Mac OS X installers for Python may include a copy of the OpenSSL
libraries, so we include a copy of the OpenSSL license here:

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-corelopenssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the

X% ok ok ok ok 3k X % ok X

(Rt

36 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



http://www.netlib.org/fp/

Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

(£ 50

L I T S S N S N S S S S N S R T S N S S S S S N S S i e

distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eayl@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Original SSLeay License

L R S A S S N

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms

(Rt

C.3. WURIRHFEYIFETiE SIS H

37




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

(£ 50

except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:
"This product includes cryptographic software written by
Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. 1i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]
/

L A S I R S N S T N S N S N S S S S A R S S S T S S S SN D S S N S N S

C.3.14 expat

The pyexpat extension is built using an included copy of the expat sources unless the build is configured
——-with-system-expat:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the

(Rt

38 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

(£ 50

"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 libffi

The _ctypes extension is built using an included copy of the libffi sources unless the build is configured
——with-system-1ibffi:

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘"Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.16 zlib

The z11ib extension is built using an included copy of the zlib sources if the zlib version found on the system is too old
to be used for the build:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as—-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages

(Rt

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 39




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

(£ 50

arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.17 cfuhash

The implementation of the hash table used by the t racemalloc is based on the cfuhash project:

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED

(Rt

40 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

(£ 50

OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 libmpdec

The _decimal module is built using an included copy of the libmpdec library unless the build is configured
——with-system-libmpdec

Copyright (c) 2008-2016 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 M




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

42

Appendix C. FssF0iFa[iE



APPENDIX D

A

Python 51X {3 SCAY -

A © 2001-2019 Python Software Foundation, {58 g Al .

WA © 2000 BeOpen.com., {4 F FIr A7 FLA .

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {585 BTG AU .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum., {483 BTG AU

A RSEBM VALV, 200 L AeF Tk,

43



Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

44

Appendix D. jgl



3l

JEFE

I § |

2to3,11

>>> 11

_ future_ , 15
_ slots_ ,20

A

abstract base class —— f&H %, 11

annotation —-- 4§y, 11

argument -- £, 11

asynchronous context manager —— =+ 3 F
TXEEE, 12

asynchronous generator -- 354 %4, 12

asynchronous generator iterator —-- =3

P AR BERE, 12
asynchronous iterable —-- & % 7 #% % £,

12
asynchronous iterator —— F¥ %R, 12
attribute —- B, 12

awaitable -- W&fEx£, 12
B

BDFL, 12

binary file —— Z3F#|UH, 12
bytecode —-- FH#H, 12

bytes-like object -- F¥ &%, 12

C

C-contiguous, 13

class —— 2,13

class variable —- %% &,13
coercion —- MEE| KA HH 13
complex number -- £#,13
context manager —— FTNXEHEZE 13
contiguous -- # 4,13

coroutine -- HfE, 13

coroutine function -- WA E %, 13
CPython, 13

D

decorator -- FEM# 13
descriptor —- #H# &, 13
dictionary -- 4,13
dictionary view —-— ?ﬁ}?ﬂ@J"

docstring —— XHIFEHE, 14
duck-typing —- XA, 14

E

EAFP, 14
expression -- ¥R, 14
extension module -- ¥ B, 14

F

file object —— XHX %, 14
file-like object ——- XHEX%,14
finder —- &TH &, 14

floor division —-— & BB, 14

Fortran contiguous, 13

f-string -- f-F &, 14
function —— H#, 14
function annotation -- RB¥AFE, 14

G

garbage collection —— HrdkE g, 15
generator, 15

generator —— A& &, 15

generator expression, 15

generator expression —-- 4 @K EKRZKR, 15

generator iterator -- 4 R#FXNE, 15

generic function —- ZAEH, 15

GIL, 15

global interpreter lock —- 4 & % &4,
15

H

hashable -- HWH#, 15

IDLE, 15

45



Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.9

immutable -- A4, 16 positional argument —— L& 5%, 19
import path —-- B AEAZ, 16 provisional API -- #¥ % API, 19
importer —-—- & A&, 16 provisional package -- ¥ M, 19
importing —- & A, 16 Python 3000, 19
interactive —— X &, 16 Python #£EZEP
interpreted —— @EA, 16 PEP 1,19
interpreter shutdown —- B HE XM, 16 PEP 238, 14
iterable —- H#XERWZ, 16 PEP 278,21
iterator ——- # R A, 16 PEP 302,14, 17
PEP 343,13
K PEP 362, 12, 18
key function -- #®E ¥, 16 PEP 411,19
keyword argument —-- X#FHHK, 16 PEP 420, 14,18, 19
PEP 443,15
L PEP 451, 14
lambda, 17 PEP 484,11, 14,21
LBYL, 17 PEP 492,12,13
list —— B 17 PEP 498, 14
list comprehension -- F|XRk#HEER, 17 igi g;g’ }g
toader WRE 17 PEP 526, 11,21
M PEP 3116,21
PEP 3155,19

mapping —-- B, 17

_ . Pythonic,1
meta path finder —- TTERAFHTEE, 17 ythonic, 19

metaclass —— %, 17 Q
method —-- F i, 17 o B o b
method resolution order —— 7 ¥ f A7) 7, dualified name iR € 4 7%, 19
17 R
module —— i 17
module spec -- HEHEHE, 17 reference count —— 5| f %k, 20
MRO, 17 regular package —— FE#E, 20
mutable —- H &, 17
S
N sequence —-- J¥7%|,20
named tuple -- B4 14,17 single dispatch -- HE2k, 20
namespace -- fr& X]d, 18 slice -—— ¥ H,20
namespace package -- 4% X4, 18 special method -- 4%k 7%, 20
nested scope —-- #®EEHH, 18 statement -- &4, 20
new-style class —- #FHA %, 18 struct sequence -—- ##/77],20
@) T
object -- xt#£,18 text encoding ——- X AR, 20
text file —-- SUKRXH,20
P triple-quoted string —- ZB|EF/FE,20
package -- 4,18 type —- R, 21
parameter —- ¥4, 18 type alias -- %ﬁ%””g’ZI
path based finder —- ETERAZWEHEE 19 type hint -- B4R, 21
path entry -- BHEANH,18 U
path entry finder —-- BKZ&ANHO & E, 18
path entry hook -- BN HEHTF,19 universal newlines -- i fl3#4T, 21
path-like object —— B#ZEEX%,19
PEP, 19 vV
portion —— #i4-, 19 variable annotation -- T EHFE, 21

46 %3



Installing Python Modules, %% 3.6.9

virtual environment -- E# I, 21
virtual machine —— JE#AH, 21
Zen of Python —-- Python zZ#,21

#5| 47



	关键术语
	基本使用
	我应如何 …？
	… 在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安装 pip ？
	… 只为当前用户安装软件包？
	… 安装科学计算类 Python 软件包？
	… 使用并行安装的多个 Python 版本？

	常见的安装问题
	在 Linux 的系统 Python 版本上安装
	未安装 pip
	安装二进制编译扩展

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	被收录软件的许可证与鸣谢

	版权
	索引

